

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NO. 31804 OF 2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

CARMAL PRAYER HOUSE

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the Judgment and Order dated 15th February, 2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in WA No. 2185 of 2012.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 8352 of 2014 @SLP(C) No. 23699 of 2014 entitled "STATE OF KERALA & ANR vs VIMALA HOSPITAL" arising from similar issue is pending which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th August, 2014 when the Hon'ble has granted leave. (Copy of the Order dated 25th August, 2014 is enclosed herewith for reference.)

It is also submitted that application for condonation of delay in refiling the Special Leave Petition was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 19th November, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay in filing proof of deposits of Rs. 500/- is condoned."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

M/S. Liz Mathew, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR