

SECTION-III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 202, 203, 204, 205, 206 & 207 OF 2012

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8351 & 8352 OF 2014

GOVT.OF KERALA & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

MOTHER SUPERIOR ADORATION CONVENT

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Service of the sole respondent in C.A. Nos.202, 203, 205, 206 and 207/2012 and both the respondents in C.A. No.204/2012 is complete.

None of the parties in any set of these appeals have filed the statement of case. Time stipulated for the purpose has already expired. Otherwise also after the amendment in Supreme Court Rules, 2013, it is no more a mandate. Chronology of events already on record is presumed to have been accepted by the parties.

All these appeals, in the given circumstances, stand complete.

However, certificate of service of the sole respondent in C.A. Nos.8351 and 8352/2014 from the concerned High Court is awaited.

The other appeals have to be listed alongwith the said pending set of appeals.

List again on 17.8.2015."

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 202, 203, 204, 205, 206 & 207 OF 2012

All above mentioned appeals are complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8351 OF 2014

There is sole Respondent in the matter above mentioned and is served through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed statement of case so far.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8352 OF 2014**

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal has been issued to sole Respondent in the matter above mentioned through High Court but Certificate of service is still awaited.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:-

Mr. R. Sathish , Advocate  
Mr. M. P. Vinod, Advocate  
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. T. G. N. Nair, Advocate  
Mr. Joggy Scaria, Advocate  
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Advocate  
Mr. Liz Mathew, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**