

SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 13874 OF 2014

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5036 OF 2015

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

THE MANAGER, MAR ATHANASIOS COLLEGE

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 2nd March, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"SLP (C) NO. 13874/2014

Last opportunity for taking fresh steps for sole respondent within two weeks' time is granted.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has already taken fresh steps and if so, notice be issued forthwith.

C.A. NO. 5036/2015

None appears for sole respondent despite due service.

Four weeks' time as last opportunity is granted to the learned Counsel for the appellant for filing affidavit of valuation and also depositing deficit court fee.

List again on 13.05.2016."

SLP (C) NO. 13874 OF 2014

It is submitted that Show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 12th March, 2016. Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate has filed Vakalanama but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of Notice is complete.

C.A. NO. 5036 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has not filed the Affidavit of Valuation so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF MAY, 2016

ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate

Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate

bs5

ASSISSTANT REGISTRAR